SENATE

PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE COMMITTEE

MEMBERS - 1984

Chairman .« « « « v « o« o« = « o « « « o = « « « « . Jan Meyers
Vice Chairman «. « « « « « « « « « « « « « « « Roy M. Ehrlich
Members:

August Bogina

Bert Chaney

James L. Francisco
Francis Gordon
Leroy A. Hayden
Michael L. Johnston
Bill Morris

Edward J. Roitz

Ben E. Vidricksen

Legislative Staff:

Legislative Research Department

Fmalene Correll
Bill Wolff

Revisor of Statutes Office

Norman Furse

Committee Secretary

Joan Walrafen



STATUS OF BILLS -

1984

SENATE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE COMMITTEE

SENATE BILLS

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

190

343

364

366

466

488

530

539

541

586

598

623

634

640

656

Certificates of registration

as psychologists to be issued
to certain persons holding a

master's degree

Family day care homes, in-
junctions authorized to pre-
vent unlawful operation

Child care licensure

Substitute for SB 366 by
Committee on Public Health
and Welfare - prohibiting
discrimination because of
physical handicap

Hospital cost containment act

Limitations on powers of
guardians; Re Proposal No. 38

Postgraduate study for
podiatrists

Community-based alcohol and
drug safety action program
excluded from definition of
treatment facility under
alcoholism and intoxication
treatment act

Hospital cost containment act

Registration of medication
aides

Patients suffering from
breast cancer required to be
given certain information

Requiring certain treatment
information be given to
patients suffering breast
cancer

Licensing of midwives,

regulatory council established

Program for treatment of
hemophilia

Adult care homes, recovery
of receivership costs

STATUS

Not Passed

Not Passed

Not Passed

Passed as
2mended

Not Passed

Passed as
Amended

Passed as
Amended

Passed as
Amended

Not Passed

Passed as
Amended

Held in

Committee

Passed as
Amended

Referred to
SHCC

Passed as
Amended

Passed

DATE

3/13/84

2/6/84

2/6/84

2/20/84

2/29/84

2/10/84

2/6/84

2/6/84

3/5/84

2/17/84

2/16/84

2/16/84

2/17/84

2/23/84

2/28/84



SENATE BILLS

SB 658 -

SB 660 -

SB 678 -

SB 754 -

SB 755 -

SB 769 -

SB 780 -

SB 781 -

SB 806 -

SB 807 -

SB 866 -

SCR 1627

SCR 1645

SCR 1648

SCR 1650

Issuance of marriage license,
eliminating waiting period
and establishing time limit
for use of license

Substitute for SB 660 by
Committee on Public Health
and Welfare - Use of certain
names by dentists regulated

Increase in marriage license
fee to fund domestic abuse
programs

Vending facilities, operation
by blind persons and vending
facilities

Food service establishments,
operated by persons licensed
by division of services for

blind

Abuse and neglect of aged and
disabled persons, investigation
by Social and Rehabilitation
Services and protective custody

Community mental health centers,
defined and licensing reguire-
ments

Providing reimbursement or
indemnity for alcohol, drug
abuse or nervous or mental
conditions in policy or acci-
dent and sickness insurance

Scopt of practice and require-
ments for licensure of dental
hygienists

Grounds for denial, revocation
or suspension of license to
practice nursing

Pledge of sales tax revenue
in Anthony, Kansas

- Development of special
geriatric certification pro-
gram for licensed practical
nurses

— Development of services for
certain mentally retarded and

other developmentally disabled

persons; Re Proposal No. 38

-~ Modifying K.A.R., hearing and
investigations by board of
embalming

- Modifying K.A.R. gualifica-
tions for adult care home
administrators

STATUS
Passed as

Amended

Passed as
Amended

Passed

Passed as
Amended

Not Passed

Passed as
Amended

Passed and
placed on
Consent
Calendar

Interim
Committee

Held in
Committee

Passed as
Amended

Passed

Held in
Committee

Adopted

Adopted and
placed on Consent

Calendar

Held in
Committee

DATE

2/23/84

2/24/84

3/5/84

2/29/84

2/29/84

2/29/84

2/29/84

2/29/84

3/5/84

3/5/84

3/29/84

3/23/84

3/13/84

3/28/84



HOUSE BILLS

HB 2002

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2094

2095

2098

2101

2178

2368

2501

2648

2649

2695

Counties, establishment and
operation of hospitals. Re
Proposal No. 9

Political subdivisions,
establishment and operation
of hospitals. Re Proposal
No. 9

Health care facilities and

services hospital districts:
defined, application of gen-
eral law. Re Proposal No. 9

Hospital defined for purposes
of statutes relating to oper-
ation by cities. Re Proposal
No. 9

Donations of property for
city hospital purposes. Re
Proposal No. 9

Services of county attorneys
and district attorneys to
county hospitals. Re Pro-
posal No. 9

Rehabilitation and halfway
house advisory committee,
abolished

SRS institutions, traffic
control

Substitute for HB 2098 by
Committee on Public Health
and Welfare - Restricting
advertising by other than
licensed child placing agency

Divorce and annulment statis-
tics, reports to SRS for pur-
poses of enforcement of
support

County hospital, limitation
on tax levy
Adult care homes - protection

against insolvency

Nursing, gualifications for
license to practice

Certificate of Need for health
facilities, extension of act.
(By request of Health Planning
Review Commission)

Kansas health planning and
development act expiration.
(By request of Health Planning
Review Commission)

Licensing of boarding homes
for children and family day
care centers, prevention of
child abuse

STATUS

Passed as
Amended

Passed as

Amended

Passed

Passed

Passed

Passed

Not Passed

Passed
Passed as

Amended

Passed as
Amended

Passed as

Amended

Not Passed

Not Passed

Passed

Passed as
Amended

Passed

DATE

3/19/84

3/22/84

3/27/84

3/27/84

3/27/84

3/27/84

3/13/84

3/13/84

3/29/84

3/13/84

3/27/84

2/28/84

3/13/84

3/16/84

3/16/84

3/29/84



HOUSE BILLS

HB 2697

1

HB 2736 -

HB 2750 -

HB 2784 -

HB 2851 -

HB 2864 -

HB 2893 -

HB 2996 -

HB 2997 -

HB 3024 -

HB 3047 -

HB 3106 -

HCR 5023 -

HCR 5086 -

Criteria for admission of
persons to state institutions
for the mentally retarded

Hospital districts in town-
ships; levy certified to
county clerk

Community-~based alcohol and
drug safety action program
certified by a court excluded
from definition of treatment
facility under alcoholism and
intoxication treatment act

Repealing statutes which
authorize certain counties to
license physicians and surgeons
and charge fees therefor

Hearing aid examiners, licen-
sure requirements, audiometer
recalibration

Requiring diagnostic tests on
infants to determine if the
child has galactosemia, a
condition which may cause
mental retardation

Kansas commission for the
deaf and hearing impaired,
continuation of its exis-
tence, duties and fees

Temporary permits issued by
Board of Healing Arts only
for licensure by endorsement

Substitute for HB 2997 by
Committee on Federal and State
Affairs -~ Filing fee for re-
gistration of live birth

Prohibiting home health aides
from prefilling insulin
syringes

Code for care of children,
providing for information
retrieval system

Authorizing hospital district
number 1, Linn and Bourbon
counties, to borrow money to
build an addition on an ex-
isting home for the aged

Health and safety problems
of alcohol consumption

HCR urging cooperation be-
tween the commission on the
deaf and hearing impaired and
the state board of education
in the provision of services
for deaf and hearing impaired
persons

STATUS

Passed

Held in
Committee

Held in
Committee

Passed as
Amended

Passed as
Amended

Passed

Passed as
Amended

Passed as
Amended

Passed as
Amended

Passed as
Amended

Held in
Committee

Passed

Held in
Committee

Adopted

DATE

3/29/84

3/28/84

3/28/84

3/16/84

3/29/84

3/13/84

3/30/84

3/28/84

3/29/84

3/30/84



