S E N A T E

PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE COMMITTEE

MEMBERS - 1984

Chair	man	•	•	•	-	-	•	•	•	•	•	 •	•	•	•	•	-	-	 •	. J	an	Meyers
Vice	Chai	.rn	nar	1.										•					Roy	7 M		Ehrlich

Members:

August Bogina

Bert Chaney

James L. Francisco

Francis Gordon

Leroy A. Hayden

Michael L. Johnston

Bill Morris

Edward J. Roitz

Ben E. Vidricksen

Legislative Staff:

Legislative Research Department

Emalene Correll Bill Wolff

Revisor of Statutes Office

Norman Furse

Committee Secretary

Joan Walrafen

STATUS OF BILLS - 1984

SENATE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE COMMITTEE

SENATE BILLS	STATUS	<u>DATE</u>
SB 190 - Certificates of registration as psychologists to be issued to certain persons holding a master's degree	Not Passed	3/13/84
SB 343 - Family day care homes, in- junctions authorized to pre- vent unlawful operation	Not Passed	2/6/84
SB 364 - Child care licensure	Not Passed	2/6/84
SB 366 - Substitute for SB 366 by Committee on Public Health and Welfare - prohibiting discrimination because of physical handicap	Passed as Amended	2/20/84
SB 466 - Hospital cost containment act	Not Passed	2/29/84
SB 488 - Limitations on powers of guardians; Re Proposal No. 38	Passed as Amended	2/10/84
SB 530 - Postgraduate study for podiatrists	Passed as Amended	2/6/84
SB 539 - Community-based alcohol and drug safety action program excluded from definition of treatment facility under alcoholism and intoxication treatment act	Passed as Amended	2/6/84
SB 541 - Hospital cost containment act	Not Passed	3/5/84
SB 586 - Registration of medication aides	Passed as Amended	2/17/84
SB 598 - Patients suffering from breast cancer required to be given certain information	Held in Committee	2/16/84
SB 623 Requiring certain treatment information be given to patients suffering breast cancer	Passed as Amended	2/16/84
SB 634 - Licensing of midwives, regulatory council established	Referred to SHCC	2/17/84
SB 640 - Program for treatment of hemophilia	Passed as Amended	2/23/84
SB 656 - Adult care homes, recovery of receivership costs	Passed	2/28/84

SENATE B	ILLS	STATUS	DATE
SB 658 -	Issuance of marriage license, eliminating waiting period and establishing time limit for use of license	Passed as Amended	2/23/84
SB 660 -	Substitute for SB 660 by Committee on Public Health and Welfare - Use of certain names by dentists regulated	Passed as Amended	2/24/84
SB 678 -	Increase in marriage license fee to fund domestic abuse programs	Passed	3/5/84
SB 754 -	Vending facilities, operation by blind persons and vending facilities	Passed as Amended	2/29/84
SB 755 -	Food service establishments, operated by persons licensed by division of services for blind	Not Passed	2/29/84
SB 769 -	Abuse and neglect of aged and disabled persons, investigation by Social and Rehabilitation Services and protective custody	Passed as Amended	2/29/84
SB 780 -	Community mental health centers, defined and licensing requirements	Passed and placed on Consent Calendar	2/29/84
SB 781 -	Providing reimbursement or indemnity for alcohol, drug abuse or nervous or mental conditions in policy or accident and sickness insurance	Interim Committee	2/29/84
SB 806 -	Scopt of practice and require- ments for licensure of dental hygienists	Held in Committee	3/5/84
SB 807 -	Grounds for denial, revocation or suspension of license to practice nursing	Passed as Amended	3/5/84
SB 866 -	Pledge of sales tax revenue in Anthony, Kansas	Passed	3/29/84
SCR 1627	- Development of special geriatric certification program for licensed practical nurses	Held in Committee	
SCR 1645	- Development of services for certain mentally retarded and other developmentally disabled persons; Re Proposal No. 38	Adopted	3/23/84
SCR 1648	 Modifying K.A.R., hearing and investigations by board of embalming 	Adopted and placed on Consent Calendar	3/13/84
SCR 1650	- Modifying K.A.R. qualifica- tions for adult care home administrators	Held in Committee	3/28/84

HOUSE BILLS	STATUS	DATE
HB 2002 - Counties, establishment and operation of hospitals. Re Proposal No. 9	Passed as Amended	3/19/84
HB 2003 - Political subdivisions, establishment and operation of hospitals. Re Proposal No. 9	Passed as Amended	3/22/84
HB 2004 - Health care facilities and services hospital districts: defined, application of general law. Re Proposal No. 9	Passed	3/27/84
HB 2005 - Hospital defined for purposes of statutes relating to operation by cities. Re Proposal No. 9	Passed	3/27/84
HB 2006 - Donations of property for city hospital purposes. Re Proposal No. 9	Passed	3/27/84
HB 2007 - Services of county attorneys and district attorneys to county hospitals. Re Proposal No. 9	Passed	3/27/84
HB 2094 - Rehabilitation and halfway house advisory committee, abolished	Not Passed	3/13/84
HB 2095 - SRS institutions, traffic control	Passed	3/13/84
HB 2098 - Substitute for HB 2098 by Committee on Public Health and Welfare - Restricting advertising by other than licensed child placing agency	Passed as Amended	3/29/84
HB 2101 - Divorce and annulment statis- tics, reports to SRS for pur- poses of enforcement of support	Passed as Amended	3/13/84
HB 2178 - County hospital, limitation on tax levy	Passed as Amended	3/27/84
HB 2368 - Adult care homes - protection against insolvency	Not Passed	2/28/84
HB 2501 - Nursing, qualifications for license to practice	Not Passed	3/13/84
HB 2648 - Certificate of Need for health facilities, extension of act. (By request of Health Planning Review Commission)	Passed	3/16/84
HB 2649 - Kansas health planning and development act expiration. (By request of Health Planning Review Commission)	Passed as Amended	3/16/84
HB 2695 - Licensing of boarding homes for children and family day care centers, prevention of child abuse	Passed	3/29/84

HOUSE BILLS	STATUS	DATE
HB 2697 - Criteria for admission of persons to state institutions for the mentally retarded	Passed	3/29/84
HB 2736 - Hospital districts in town- ships; levy certified to county clerk	Held in Committee	
HB 2750 - Community-based alcohol and drug safety action program certified by a court excluded from definition of treatment facility under alcoholism and intoxication treatment act	Held in Committee	
HB 2784 - Repealing statutes which authorize certain counties to license physicians and surgeons and charge fees therefor	Passed as Amended	3/28/84
HB 2851 - Hearing aid examiners, licen- sure requirements, audiometer recalibration	Passed as Amended	3/28/84
HB 2864 - Requiring diagnostic tests on infants to determine if the child has galactosemia, a condition which may cause mental retardation	Passed	3/16/84
HB 2893 - Kansas commission for the deaf and hearing impaired, continuation of its existence, duties and fees	Passed as Amended	3/29/84
HB 2996 - Temporary permits issued by Board of Healing Arts only for licensure by endorsement	Passed as Amended	3/13/84
HB 2997 - Substitute for HB 2997 by Committee on Federal and State Affairs - Filing fee for re- gistration of live birth	Passed as Amended	3/30/84
HB 3024 - Prohibiting home health aides from prefilling insulin syringes	Passed as Amended	3/28/84
HB 3047 - Code for care of children, providing for information retrieval system	Held in Committee	
HB 3106 - Authorizing hospital district number 1, Linn and Bourbon counties, to borrow money to build an addition on an existing home for the aged	Passed	3/29/84
HCR 5023 - Health and safety problems of alcohol consumption	Held in Committee	
HCR 5086 - HCR urging cooperation be- tween the commission on the deaf and hearing impaired and the state board of education in the provision of services for deaf and hearing impaired persons	Adopted	3/30/84